

Okeechobee County Board of County Commissioners

Notice of Continuation of Hearings on Assessment Resolutions to New Date and Time

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the hearings on the assessment resolutions stated below that were previously noticed for hearing at the meeting of the Okeechobee County Board of County Commissioners scheduled for Thursday, August 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. have been continued and rescheduled to:

Thursday, August 29, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the "Judge William L. Hendry Courtroom" at the Historic Courthouse, 304 NW 2nd Street, Okeechobee, Florida.

The hearings that have been continued and rescheduled concern the Fire Rescue Assessment, the Emergency Medical Tax Assessment, the Solid Waste Assessment, and the Street Lighting Assessment, and the following assessment resolutions:

Resolution 2024-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE PROVISION OF FIRE RESCUE SERVICES, FACILITIES AND PROGRAMS IN THE OKEECHOBEE COUNTY MUNICIPAL SERVICE BENEFIT UNIT FOR FIRE RESCUE SERVICES; ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF ASSESSMENT; REIMPOSING FIRE RESCUE ASSESSMENTS AGAINST ASSESSED PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE OKEECHOBEE COUNTY MUNICIPAL SERVICES BENEFIT UNIT FOR FIRE RESCUE SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024; APPROVING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR APPLICATION OF ASSESSMENT PROCEEDS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Resolution 2024-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE PROVISION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES, FACILITIES AND PROGRAMS IN THE OKEECHOBEE COUNTY MUNICIPAL SERVICE BENEFIT UNIT FOR

[3076-00031548.1ADMIN]

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES: ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF ASSESSMENT: REIMPOSING **EMERGENCY** MEDICAL ASSESSMENTS AGAINST BENIFITTED PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE OKEECHOBEE COUNTY MUNICIPAL SERVICES BENEFIT UNIT FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024; APPROVING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR APPLICATION OF ASSESSMENT PROCEEDS; PROVIDING FOR **PROVIDING** CONFLICTS: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Resolution 2024-47

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE PROVISION OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES IN THE OKEECHOBEE COUNTY MUNICIPAL SERVICE BENEFIT UNIT FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES: ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF ASSESSMENT: REIMPOSING SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICE ASSESSMENTS AGAINST ASSESSED PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE OKEECHOBEE COUNTY MUNICIPAL SERVICES BENEFIT UNIT FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1. 2024: ESTABLISHING A MAXIMUM ASSESSMENT RATE: APPROVING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL: PROVIDING FOR APPLICATION OF ASSESSMENT PROCEEDS: PROVIDING FOR **CONFLICTS: PROVIDING** SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Resolution 2024-48

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE PROVISION OF STREET LIGHTS AS AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 83-3 FOR THE OAK LAKE ESTATES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT STREET LIGHT DISTRICT AND ORDINANCE 87-5 FOR THE S.W. 18TH COURT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT STREET LIGHT DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024 ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF ASSESSMENT; REIMPOSING STREET LIGHTING ASSESSMENTS AGAINST ASSESSED PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT STREET LIGHT DISTRICTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024; APPROVING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Any person deciding to appeal any decision made by the Board of County Commissioners with respect to any matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purposes, he or she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of such proceedings is made, which record shall include the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons with disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the County Administrator's Office <u>no later</u> than four (4) working days prior to the proceeding at 304 N.W. 2nd Street, Room 123 Okeechobee, Florida 34972, or call 863.763.6441. If you are hearing or voice impaired, call TDD 1-800-222-3448 (voice) or 1-888-447-5620 (TTY).

David Hazellief, Chair Board of County Commissioners Okeechobee County, Florida

Jerald D. Bryant, Clerk Board of County Commissioners Okeechobee County, Florida

Publish: August 21,2024 at

Okeechobee County Website

Okeechobee County Historical Building

Okeechobee County Library

Okeechobee County Government Facebook Page

4867-3720-6457, v. 1